
Snohomish County Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12022-0689

Status:Type: Motion Approved

File created: In control:7/8/2022 General Legislative Session

On agenda: Final action:8/10/2022 8/10/2022

Title: Motion 22-305, approving contract with Roger Atreya to provide Indigent Services for the period from
January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2022

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Motion 22-305, 2. Staff Report, 3. Contract - SIGNED, 4. Certificate of Liability Insurance, 5. Motion
Assignment Slip, 6. Proposed Motion 22-305 (Word)

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedGeneral Legislative Session8/10/2022 1 Pass

Moved to the GLS Consent AgendaLaw and Justice / Human Services
Committee

8/9/2022 1

AssignedAdministrative Session8/9/2022 1

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:
Motion 22-305, approving contract with Roger Atreya to provide Indigent Services for the period from January
1, 2022, to December 31, 2022
DEPARTMENT:  Office of Public Defense

ORIGINATOR:  Jason Schwarz

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:  Ken Klein (7/19/22)

PURPOSE: To provide legal representation in guardianship cases.

BACKGROUND: On April 6, 2019, the Washington Legislature passed Second Substitute Senate Bill 5604
(2SSB 5604), the Uniform Guardianship, Conservatorship and Other Protective Arrangements Act with an
effective date of January 1, 2021. The updated Revised Code of Washington (RCW 11.130.200(5)(c)RCW
11.130.190) requires the court to appoint an attorney to represent an indigent parent of minor who is the
subject of a proceeding that includes a petition for appointment of a guardian for the minor. ().

Based on projections provided by the Superior Court of the impact of this Act, the 2021 Adopted Budget
included a request to fund Priority Package 199, allocating $716,205 in funds to the Superior Court for
compliance with 2SSB 5604). The 2022 Adopted Budget, approved via Ordinance 21-093

1
, also appropriated

those funds to Superior Court.

In August of 2021, the County entered into an agreement with the Washington State Administrative Office of

Snohomish County Council Printed on 7/3/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2022-0689, Version: 1

In August of 2021, the County entered into an agreement with the Washington State Administrative Office of
the Courts (AOC) for reimbursement of $716,205 in costs for 2SSB 5604.

The contracts to provide the guardianship services for indigent defendants are managed by the Office of
Public Defense for an hourly rate of $125.00 with an initial limit of twenty-five (25) hours per case (additional
hours subject to the approval of the contract manager.)

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:
EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

0025367404107 $50,000

TOTAL $50,000

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

0023367400121 $50,000

TOTAL $50,000

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES:  Click or tap here to enter text.

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
ORIGINAL x CONTRACT# AMOUNT

AMENDMENT CONTRACT# AMOUNT

Contract Period
ORIGINAL START 01/01/2022 END 12/31/2022

AMENDMENT START END

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS:  Sheila Barker (Risk Management 7/18/22), Nathan
Kennedy (Finance 7/19/22).

Snohomish County Council Printed on 7/3/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

